



UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

#### ADVERTISEMENT NOTICE

# Subject: Advertisement for engagement of faculty members on academic arrangement basis under S.O-364 of 2020 dated 27-11-2020, in Government Medical College, Kathua.

In Terms of S.O-364 of 2020 dated 27-11-2020, applications on plain paper are invited from all the eligible candidates (Domicile and Non-Domicile of J&K) for engagement as Professors and Associate Professors, on academic arrangement basis, initially for a period of three years, extendable up to a maximum of six years (one year at a time and subject to good performance and conduct) or till the selection/promotion is made in accordance with recruitment rules governing the respective posts, whichever is earlier.

Posts	Minimum Qualification and Teaching Experience	Maximum age at the time of submitting application form
Professor	As per the eligibility Conditions Prescribed vide Government Order No 45-HME of 2019 dated 11-01-2019 (available on www.newgmcsrecruitment.in)	67 Years
Associate Professor	As per the eligibility Conditions Prescribed vide Government Order No 45-HME of 2019 dated 11-01-2019 (available on www.newgmcsrecruitment.in)	67 Years

The eligibility conditions and age for submitting the applications shall be as under:-

Provided that for the faculty posts in the Department of Dentistry in new Medical Colleges and in the Dental Colleges and Ayurvedic & Unani Medical Colleges, the maximum age at the time of submitting applications shall be 63 years.

Provided also that in-service officials shall not be eligible for engagement under these rules.

The candidate shall submit the copies of the following documents with their applications:

- MBBS Degree and MCI/State Medical Council Registration certificate.
- 2. Post Graduation Degree and MCI/State Medical Council Registration certificate.
- Attempt Certificate and Internship Completion Certificate.
- MBBS Marks Card All Profs. 1<sup>st</sup> to Final.
- Higher Qualification Certificate (DM/MCh/DNB Superspeciality).
- Experience certificate issued by the Competent Authority/Head of the Institution.

Anish letur

dueb

vieleneit?



## UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

- Professional publications, published in indexed/ national journals, as prescribed.
- 8. Date of birth certificate.
- Affidavit duly attested from 1<sup>st</sup> class Magistrate stating that doctor is not in active Govt. Services.
- 10. Category Certificate, If any.
- 11. Any other document, if required by selection committee during the process of recruitment.

Note: It is the sole responsibility of the applicant that the documents attached with the application should be legible and properly arranged in a series as mentioned in the advertisement notice. Illegible, dark, washed out, misprinted documents and documents submitted after the last date of submission of applications shall not be considered for evaluation. All the documents submitted by the candidates should be self attested and tagged in an office file. The details of the posts are as under:-

(A) Pro	ofessor:	
S.No.	Department	Vacancy
1	Anatomy	01
2	Microbiology	01
3	Forensic Medicine	01
4	Community Medicine	01
5	Tuberculosis and Respiratory Diseases (Respiratory Diseases)	01
6	Dermatology, Venerology & Leprosy	01
7	Psychiatry	01
8	Paediatrics	01
9	Orthopedics	01
10	Ophthalmology	01
11	Radio diagnosis (Radiology)	01
12	Radiotherapy (Oncology)	01
13	Dentistry	01
14	Blood Bank	01
(B) Ass	sociate Professor:	
S.No.	Department	Vacancy
1	Anatomy	01
2	Physiology	01

Anorkh Aldhur hover?



ź

# UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

3	Pharmacology	01
4	Biochemistry	01
5	Pathology	
7	Microbiology	03
8	Forensic Medicine	01
9	Community Medicine	01
10	General Medicine	02
11	Tuberculosis and Respiratory Diseases (Respiratory Diseases)	03
12	Dermatology, Venerology & Leprosy	01
13	Psychiatry	01
14	General Surgery	02
15	Orthopedics	01
16	Oto-Rhino-Laryngology(ENT)	01
17	Radio diagnosis (Radiology)	01
18	Radio-Therapy (Oncology)	01
19	Anaesthesiology	01
20	Dentistry	01
21	Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation	01

The selection of the candidates for the advertised post shall be made by the Committee as provided in S.O-364 of 2020 dated 27-11-2020. The selection criteria for the advertisement posts shall be as under:

i)	For Teaching Experience/Minimum required service	60 Points (30 Points for Minimum required teaching experience and 03 Points for every additional year, subject to a maximum of 30 Points)
ii)	For Research Publications	30 Points (15 Points for required number of publications and 03 points for every additional publication, subject to a maximum of 15 Points)
iii)	For Higher Qualification (DM/MCh /DNB Superspeciality)	10 Points

Anish Khe

Higherton

Le As



## UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

The Professors and Associate professors so appointed on academic arrangement in Government Medical College, Kathua shall be entitled to additional monthly incentive as per terms & conditions of S.O. 364 of 2020 Dated: 27-11-2020. The appointees shall also be entitled to house rent allowance (HRA) as applicable to in-service candidates carrying the minimum of pre-revised scale of the post subject to fulfillment of the conditions provided under the relevant rules in this regard.

The appointment against the advertised posts shall and shall always be on academic arrangement basis only without conferment of any preferential right on the appointee for regular appointment against these posts, which shall be made strictly in accordance with the relevant recruitment rules.

The appointment on academic arrangement basis shall by itself stand terminated on attainment of 70 years of age by the appointee. The services of an appointee under these rules shall be terminable before the expiry of the tenure of the appointment with one month's notice from either side or on payment of one month's salary in lieu of notice by the appointing authority.

In case of any dispute, the decision of Chairperson of the Selection Committee shall be final.

The applications along with requisite documents must reach the office of the Principal, Govt. Medical College, Kathua by post or by hand on or before 14th July, 2021(4:30 PM). Applications sent by any other mode shall not be entertained.

(Dr. Anjali Nadir Bhat) Frincipal Govt. Medical College Kathua

### No. GMCK/Estt./2021-22/ 1037 - 39

Dated: 02-07-2021

Copy for Information to the:-

1. Director (Coordination) New Govt. Medical Colleges, Jammu & Kashmir.

2. PA to Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, ammu.

3. I/c Website to upload it on website www.gmckathua.in

4. Office copy.

Anish Kre.

Midulits. Lol As